ORDER
OF THE
WEST BENGAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY CONMMISSION

FOR THE YEAR 2020 — 2021
IN

CASE NO. APR - 87 /21-22

IN REGARD TO THE APPLICATION OF WEST BENGAL STATE
ELECTRICITY TRANSMISSION COMPANY LIMITED FOR ANNUAL
PERFORMANCE REVIEW (APR) FOR THE YEAR 2020-21 UNDER
REGULATION 2.6 OF THE WBERC (TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF
TARIFF) REGULATIONS, 2011 AS AMENDED.

PRESENT:

DR. MALLFEL A VENKATESWARA RAO, CHAIRPERSON
SRI PULAK KUMAR TEWARI, MEMBER

DATE: 11.12.2023

o o




Order on APR of WBSETCL for the year 2020-21

Chapter 1 Preamble

1.1 In terms of the provisions contained in regulation 2.6 of the West Bengal Electricity Regulatory
Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2011, as amended from time to time (hereinafter
referred to as the 'Tariff Regulations’), the generating companies or the licensees, as the case may be, are
subject to an Annual Performance Review (in short 'APR’). West Bengal State Electricity Transmission
Company Limited (hereinafter referred to as ‘WBSETCL') submitted their application for Annual Performance
Review for 2020-21 on 29.11.2021 in terms of the provision contained in Tariff Regulations. This application
was admitted by the Commission on 28.03.2022 and was numbered as APR-87/21-22. Later, WBSETCL

submitted the revised forms after some arithmetic corrections in the supplementary petition on 02.08.2022.

1.2 The West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission (hereinafter referred to as the ‘Commission’)
introduced Multi Year Tariff procedure and as such, APR aims at carrying out adjustments arising out of
difference between the actual performance and projected performance under different factors/ heads of

accounts.

13 WBSETCL is one of the successor entities of erstwhile West Bengal State Electricity Board (in short
'WBSEB') and came into being with effect from 01.04.2007. It is engaged in the business of transmission of
electricity and management of the State Load Despatch Centre (in short ‘'SLDC') in terms of West Bengal
Power Sector Reform Transfer Scheme, 2007, notified by the Department of Power and Non-conventional
Energy Sources, Government of West Bengal vide Notification No. 12-PO/O/111/3R-29/2006 dated 25.01.2007
followed by subsequent modifications made through Notification No. 313-PO/O/III/3R-29/2006 dated
19.09.2008. The instant application of WBSETCL for APR for 2020-21 is its first application of the 7t control
period consisting of three years, based on audited annual report and accounts for the year 2020-21. The
adjustments as may arise out of the review of the instant application with reference to the aforesaid audited
annual report and accounts and the Commission’s MYT order dated 25.06.2021 in Case No. TP-90/20-21 will
be considered for giving effect while determining the amount of revenue recoverable through tariff order of

ensuing year or through separate order as specified in regulation 2.6.6 of the Tariff Regulations.

West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission



Order on APR of WBSETCL for the year 2020-21

14  The APR is to cover the annual fixed charges allowed to the applicant, incentives and the effect of
gain sharing as per Schedule- 9B and Schedule 10 to the Tariff Regulations. Element of performance incentive
or gain sharing on account of achieving better operational norms, however, was not considered for WBSETCL
while determining its Aggregate Revenue Requirement (in short ‘ARR') for the year 2020-21 in terms of the
referred schedules to the Tariff Regulations. The APR for the year 2020-21 is, therefore, the review of the
different elements of fixed charges, categorized as controllable and uncontrollable, allowed to WBSETCL

through its ARR for the year 2020-21 vis-a-vis the actuals as per the audited accounts.

15 WBSETCL submitted the required data / information in the formats specified by the Commission and
also a copy of its audited Annual Report and Accounts for 2020-21. The detailed review of its performances is
being taken up in the subsequent parts of the order. The review involves examination of the expenditures
incurred under different heads of fixed charges for ascertaining the admissibility of such expenditures in terms
of the Tariff Regulations.

16 In terms of regulation 2.6.12 of the Tariff Regulations, WBSETCL was directed to publish the approved
gist of the APR application 2020-21, as submitted by WBSETCL, on 29.1 1.2021 in the newspapers and also in
the website of WBSETCL. The gist was then published by WBSETCL on 03.05.2022 in ‘Bartaman’, ‘The
Telegraph' and ‘The Times of India’. WBSETCL was again directed to publish the gist of the revised APR
application for 2020-21 upon additional information as submitted by them on 02.08.2022. The revised gist was
published on 02.12.2022 in Aajkaal', 'Bartaman’, ‘The Telegraph' and ‘The Times of India’. Both the
publications invited the attention of all interested parties, stakeholders and the members of the public to the
applications for APR for 2020-21 of WBSETCL and requested for submission of objections, comments efc., if
any, on the applications to the Commission within 21 days from date of publications. The approved gist along
with the APR petition for 2020-21 was also published in the website of WBSETCL. Opportunities were also

afforded to all to inspect the applications and download copies from the website of WBSETCL thereof.

17  No comment, suggestion, objection on both the applications for APR for the year 2020-21 of
WBSETCL has been received during the stipulated time.

West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission



18  On 02.06.2023, WBSETCL h
upon WBSEDCL regarding unrealize

recovery against the APR for 202

Order on APR of WBSETCL for the year 2020-21

as submitted another additional information seeking specific directions

d transmission charges as well as adjustments of under recovery or over

0-21, if any, in the subsequent APRs.

West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission



Order on APR of WBSETCL for the year 2020-21 ——

Chapter 2 Determination of Fixed Costs

21 The Tariff Regulations specify the classification of different fixed charge elements under controllable
and uncontrollable head and also the treatment of variation between projected expenditure and actual
expenditure of such fixed charge elements during truing up of ARR in APR. The uncontroliable elements of
fixed charges are those elements where variations of actual expenditure with the expenditure allowed by the
Commission in the ARR for the concerned year are caused by the factors beyond the control of the generating
company or the licensee. The amount of actual expenses/ charges under such different heads of accounts
are, therefore, to be considered on prudent check for carrying out positive or negative adjustments, as the

case may be.

22 A summarized position of the amount claimed and allowed in the tariff order is provided in Table 2A.
The summarized position is captured below:
Table: 2A (Summary of Petition)

Amount Admitted in Amount Claimed iHPétit{on_for A'[S'R”Oraerfior

Tariff Order for 2020-21 2020-21
(Rs. In Lakh) (Rs. In Lakh)
'''''' e | 16977696
SR Est - . nen T 212034
Overal — " wdweee| T 171897.30

e e e
WBSETCL has submitted auditor's certificate specifying the head-wise details of SLDC expenses in Volume-Il
of its APR petition.

The permitted amount of expenses/ charges under different heads of accounts are being determined after
prudent check for carrying out positive or negative adjustments under Annual Performance Review in the
following paragraphs. Some mismatches are also noted in the claim vis-a-vis Form E(T) submitted by

WBSETCL, which are also dealt with suitably in the subsequent paragraphs.

2.3 Employee Cost:

West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission



Order on APR of WBSETCL for the year 2020-21
231 In the tariff order for 2020-21 an amount of Rs.23268.75 Lakh was admitted towards employee cost
having elements like salaries, wages, allowances, bonus, contribution to P.F., terminal benefits, etc. as well as
staff welfare expense. As per note 20 of annual accounts for 2020-21, the amount of employee cost is
Rs.32698.10 Lakh, after netting off the expenses of Rs.5221.50 Lakh regarding capitalization. This includes
contribution to provident and other funds of Rs.14631.20 Lakh and staff welfare expenses of Rs.191.42 Lakh.
As per submission in the APR petition (auditors’ certificate, volume 2) after adjustment of Other
Comprehensive Income (OCl) of Rs.3204.39 Lakh, admissible amount of contribution to terminal benefit funds
amounts to Rs.11426.81 Lakh (Rs.14631.20 Lakh - Rs.3204.39 Lakh). Further from the auditor's certificate
submitted in Volume-Il of the petition it is observed that Directors' Fees & Expenses amounting to Rs.4.00
Lakh has been accounted under the head of “Other Expenses’, which shall be part of Employee Cost in terms
of regulation 5.9.1 of the Tariff Regulations. It is observed that, WBSETCL in its Form E(T) has claimed
Rs.32698.10 Lakh without considering the Directors’ fees & expenses and other comprehensive income in
terms of IND-AS. Thus, the total admissible amount under employee cost as per audited annual account
comes to Rs.29497 71 Lakh (Rs.32698.10 Lakh - Rs.3204.39 Lakh + Rs.4.00 Lakh).

232 In the year 2020-21 the average number of employees in WBSETCL was 2493 (as per the additional
submission dated 23.09.2022 of WBSETCL) against the average total transmission line of 15163.425 CKM.
Thus, the employee per CKM is 0.164. This is well within the recommended norms of 0.35 as specified in
Schedule-9A of the Tariff Regulations. As the man/CKM ratio is being satisfied thus the Commission admits
the uncontrollable item of Employee cost of Rs.29497.71 Lakh.

233  Within the above total admitted amount of Rs.29407 71 Lakh, the allocation for SLDC is Rs.540.84

Lakh on the head of employee cost of SLDC as per Auditor's Certificate on SLDC Expenses in Volume-Il of

APR Petition. Thus, the allocated amount to WBSETCL for its transmission business stands to Rs.28956.87

Lakh (Rs.29497.71 Lakh - Rs.540.84 Lakh). The break-up of the employee cost admitted for the year 2020-21
is given in the Table 2B below:

Table: 2B (Employee Cost)
Particulars ( PR
(Rs. In Lakh)
Employee Cost _I 2949371

~ Admitted in APR (Rs. In Lakh)

~ WBSETCL |  SLDC } Total
—oae687 | 54084 | 2049771
S s e W i :

5
West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission



Order on APR of WBSETCL for the year 2020-21

2.4 Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses:

241 O&M expenses primarily consists of Repair & Maintenance expenses, Administrative & General
Expenses and other operational expenses including outsourcing, etc. In Tariff Regulations O&M expenses are
basically considered as controllable expenses, except manpower related costs. As per regulation 2.6.10 of the
Tariff Regulations any additional expense to any controliable item may be allowed if inflation is found more
than 15% with respect to the price considered in tariff order or the business volume parameter increases by

more than 5% to the values considered in the tariff order or if specifically mentioned in the Tariff Order.

949 Inthe tariff order of 7t control period pertaining from 2020-21 to 2022-23 the expenditures for different
heads which are sensitive to business volume parameters had been projected by the Commission on the basis
of trend of inflation as well as the business volume growth of the previous year vis-a-vis the expenditure
projected by WBSETCL. For this purpose, a hybrid index (Hl) consisting of 60% and 40% weightage on WPI
(Wholesale Price Index) and CPI (Consumer Price Index) respectively has been used by the Commission.
From the analysis of business volume parameters and inflation indexes in table below, it is found that the
variations are well within the limits specified in regulation 2.6.10 of the Tariff Regulations:
Table: 2C (Inflation and Business Volume Parameters)

~paricuars | Tarff Order2020-21 | Actual Value of 2020-21 | Variation in %

Business Volume Parameter

(Average Transmission Line Length 15670.12 15163.43 (-) 3.23%

in CKM)
e - - T - taow R

cPn% | 1oth 5.20%
nfiation in hybrid index | ST I B e e
WPL: CPI (60:40)] in %

Actual figures of WPI, CPI from Office of Economic Advisor, GOI and CPI numbers for Industrial Workers,

4.02% 2.86%

Labour Bureau, GOI respectively |

243 In the Tarif order of 2020-21 under paragraph 4.9.1 (page no. 18) it has been specified that, in case

while finalizing the APRs the actual value of Transmission Line Length (TLL) is found to be higher/ lower than

6
West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission



Order on APR of WBSETCL for the year 2020-21
the admitted value in the Tariff Order, then impact of such amount will be adjusted. Otherwise, no impact on
the rate of inflation is taken into account as it is found to be less than 15% as laid in the Regulation: 2.6.10 (ii)

of the Tariff Regulations.

244 Inview of the above, the admissible amount under the controllable heads are as below:
Table: 2D (Adjustments as in Regulation 2 6.10 of Tariff Regulations and Paragraph 4.9.1 of Tariff Order)

* r ~ 1 TariffOrder | Impactof S e e ]
Claimed for 2020-21 para Impact of —h
SIno Particulars it L 1 . | ABdef reg G i
Petition Tariff 2.6.10 R
Admissible | Admitted | order

SEn st [ S T T e
) j 2) & | (6) = 3+4+5

A | Repair & Maintenance 796031 |  7227.06 | 722706 | -23 | 699375
5 |AaGEeesss . | | ; AL
| Rent 12599 | 16767 | 12599 359 16193
legal charges | 5980 |  3291| 32091 T 8179
SdisFees . | 9268 7e0e| 7R0B| 268|  000| 6940
Others (incl consultancy) | 212339 | 1907.05 | 1907.05| -6146|  000| 184559
Total A&G 239206 | 2179.71 | 213803 | -20.32 000| 210871
o O M M ) ) L L)

Element wise analysis of actual expenditure vis-a-vis the permissible amount for the controllable items during

2020-21 are dealt with in the following paragraphs:

245 Repair and Maintenance (R&M) Expenses:

2451 In APR application the actual expenditure under Repair & Maintenance head has been claimed as
Rs.6582.74 Lakh against the admissible amount of Rs.6993.75 Lakh as per table 2D above. Since, R&M
expense is a controllable element, the Commission decides to restrict the admissible amount to Rs.6582.74
Lakh.

West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission



Order on APR of WBSETCL for the year 2020-21

2459 From the auditor's certificate submitted at page 60 of Volume-ll, it is observed that, as on 31.03.2021
out of 15588.99 CKM total transmission line length maintained by WBSETCL, 637.00 CKM of line pertains to
assets not owned but maintained by WBSETCL.

9453 Further it is observed that, in the claim of total Repair & Maintenance expenses, Rs.45.97 Lakh is
pertaining to SLDC operation as per Auditor's Certificate on SLDC Expenses in Volume-Il of APR Petition (P-
44), The Commission admits the said amount of Rs.45.97 Lakh as SLDC repair & maintenance expense and
Rs.6536.77 Lakh (Rs.6582.74 Lakh - Rs.45.97 Lakh) as repair maintenance expenses related to transmission
business of WBSETCL. The break-up of the repair & maintenance expenses admitted for the year 2020-21is
given in the Table 2F below:

Table: 2E (Break-up of Repair & Maintenance Expenses)

SRS e #_'*ﬁf_ “admitied in APR 2020-21 (Rs. In Lakh)
Particulars e s e OIS e et :
\1 WBSETCL SLDC
Repairs & Maintenance s pppeeesy - 1N ES 4597
T e e e .__4._7.__71__4__,4____,i R b

246 Administrative & General (A&G) Expenses:

2461 A&G expenses has four major elements such as Rent, Legal Charges, Audit fees & expenses and
Other Administrative & General Expenses. As per regulation the other Administrative & General expenses
together with rent, legal charges, audit fees & expenses are part of the A&G expenses and the variation of

actual expenses corresponding to the admitted amount in tariff order is permissible to the extent allowed under
regulation 2.5.5(iv) only.

2462 From the petition it is seen that the actual of other A&G expenses incurred in 2020-21 is Rs.1614.55
Lakh (Rs.1552.60 Lakh + Rs.61.95 Lakh) as per form E(t) of Volume -Il of the petition against the admissible
amount of Rs.1845.59 Lakh in Table 2E above. On detailed scrutiny of audited account vis-a-vis the claim in
APR petition, it is observed that, WBSETCL has considered Rs.727.19 Lakh pertaining to Corporate Social
Responsibility (CSR) and Rs.4.00 Lakh pertaining to Directors' fees & expenses under its claim of A&G
expenses. It is further noted that, WBSETCL has adjusted the amount of Rs.260.61 Lakh pertaining to

capitalization of A&G expenses as mentioned under Note - 23 of the Audited Accounts.

West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission



Order on APR of WBSE TCL for the year 2020 21

2463 Directors fees & expenses amounting to Rs.4. 00 Lakh has already been allowed under the employee
cost in para 2.3.1 above in line with the provisions of the Tariff Regulations. The Commission further decides
not to allow expense towards CSR since the same is an allocation of profit and a statutory obligation. The
amount of Rs.260.61 Lakh pertaining to capitalization of A&G expenses is also adjusted. Thus, being other
A&G expenses Rs.883.36 Lakh (Rs.1614.55 Lakh — Rs.727.19 Lakh — Rs.4.00 Lakh), the admitted amount of
total A&G expenses comes to Rs.1140.79 Lakh as detailed below:

Table: 2F (Administrative & General Expenses)

3 As per .
: Admissible amount as Admitted in
Particulars APR
per Table 2D 2 APR
Petition

Amount (Rs In Lakh)

Rent I 16193 T 161911 16191

Legal charges L 3179 4583 31.79

Auditor's fees T 6940| 4969
Other A&G expenses (excluding CSR, Directors' fees | ' -

and expenses Capitalised)

Adjustment under regulatlon n255 (IV) . ﬂ s 1404

o [ wmA| g T

IR SIS

9464 In its claim of total Administrative & General expenses, Rs.45.41 Lakh is pertaining to SLDC
operation. The Commission admits an amount of Rs4541 Lakh as SLDC A&G expense including bank
charge of Rs.0.09 Lakh for the year 2020- 21. The break-up of the Administrative & General expenses admitted
for the year 2020-21 is given in the Table 2H below:

Table: 2G (Break-up of Admlmstratwe & General Expense)

At “Admited in APR (Rs. InLakn)
Particulars e b Lo I el
WBSETCL T E  Total
Administrative & General Expenses L 1095.3‘1\ T 4541| 114079

West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission



Order on APR of WBSETCL for the year 2020-21

2.5 Other Operational Expenses: In respect of allowance of expenses such as, Rates & Taxes, license

fee and filing fees and Cost of outsourcing the principle adopted in the Tariff Order has been followed and the
admitted expenses are discussed in the following paragraphs based on submitted forms and Auditors’
Certificate.

951 WBSETCL has claimed an amount of Rs.215. 14 Lakh on account of Rates and Taxes related to
municipal taxes paid for different establishment for 2020-21 against total approved amount of Rs.88.38 Lakh in
tariff order. Municipal tax being statutory in nature, the amount is admitted in full. WBSETCL has not claimed
any service & entry tax under this head. Thus, the actual expenditure is admitted as detailed below:

Table: 2H (Rates & Taxes)

As claimed in APR |
Particulars Allowed in Tariff Order | Admitted in APR

\ Petition |

Amoﬁnt_(Risf In Lakh)
Total Rates & Taxes s o AR 21514T T 21514

952 WBSETCL has claimed Rs.325.55 Lakh for the year 2020-21 towards license fees and filing fees.
From note 23 of the Audited account it is observed that WBSETCL has booked Rs.244.93 Lakh as license
fees and Rs.80.62 Lakh as fees for filing petitions. This being statutory and uncontrollable expenses, the
Commission decides to admit the full amount of Rs.325.55 Lakh (Rs.244.93 Lakh + Rs.80.62 Lakh) under

license fee and filing fees.

253 WBSETCL has claimed an amount of Rs.2374.59 Lakh on account of cost of outsourcing for security
and Rs.1119.59 Lakh for outsourcing of vehicle for the year 2020-21 against the admitted amount of
Rs.2399.10 Lakh and Rs.1060.87 Lakh respectively in the tariff order. WBSETCL submitted that, the
expenditure on the security of their assets to minimize loss or theft at site, has been possible to maintain within
the projected value in the Tariff Order. It has also been claimed that, the vehicle expense has been increased
litle of Rs.58.72 Lakh (Rs.1119.59 Lakh — Rs.1060.87 Lakh) due to exorbitant price hike of fuel during the
year. The Commission observes that, outsourcing being on manpower and vehicle related expenses, which

are uncontrollable as per the Tariff Regulations, the actual amount is admitted.

10
West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission



Order on APR of WBSETCL for the year 2020-21

954 ltem wise expenses on the head of other operational expenses is being provided in Table below:

Table: 2| (Other Operational Expenses)

Allowed inTariff | 2020-21 (Accounts | 2020-21
Particulars Units , [ i

} Order & APR Petition) | (Admitted)
"Rates & Taxes (including service & | w ) TR A R
Rs. Lakh 88.36 21514 215.14

entry tax)
License and filing fees Rs. Lakh ©259.29 32555 r 325.55
Outsourcing — security expense ] 2374.59? 237459
Outsourcing — vehicle charges | 106087 111959 |  1119.59
ST i T 380762

403487 | 403487
b _ ] 0%

2.6 Return on Equity:

2641 On scrutiny of annual accounts and different forms in Volume 11 of the APR petition for 2020-21 of
WBSETCL following facts are observed:

i) The closing balance of general reserves as on 31 03.2020 is Rs.346668.11 Lakh as per Reserve
& Surplus schedule of annual accounts;

i) The actual addition to the equity base in 2020-21 is Rs.64965.81 Lakh as per Reserve & Surplus
schedule of annual accounts.

iii) Itis observed that WBSETCL in Note: 17 has shown cumulative assets created from consumers'
contribution as Rs.44939.64 Lakh during 2020-21, whereas in 2019-20 the cumulative balance
was shown as Rs.45424.12 Lakh. It is noted that Rs.3576.14 Lakh is received and Rs.4060.62
Lakh is transferred in 2020-21 being the consumers’ contribution towards assets as per Note:
17.3, while Rs.3530.98 Lakh (Rs.19797.60 Lakh - Rs.16266.62 Lakh) is received as deferred
revenue owing to consumers’ contribution as per Note: 13. Due to the indecisive figures
submitted as in Note: 17.3 and Note: 13 of the audited annual account, the Commission decides
to arrive at the figures from Note: 13, ie. Rs.3530.98 Lakh of the audited annual account as the
assets from ‘Consumers Contribution’ transferred on completion. Similarly, the government grant
during 2020-21 as Rs. 4277.26 Lakh (Rs.20308.02 Lakh - Rs.16030.76 Lakh) is considered by

the Commission.

"
West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission



iv) The admissible equity base at the beginning of the year is considered as Rs.295379.94 Lakh as
per closing balance computed in APR order of 2019-20.

From note 1 (Fixed Assets) of the notes to accounts of audited annual accounts, it is observed
that during 2020-21, the addition to tangible fixed assets was Rs.75019.28 Lakh and intangible
fixed assets of Rs.187.96 Lakh. Also, there is an adjustment in assets as Rs.186.83 Lakh at
Note: 1 of the audited annual account. After excluding the consumer contribution and
government grant funded assets as considered in para (iii) above, net asset addition during
2020-21 comes to Rs.67212.17 Lakh (Rs.75019.28 Lakh + Rs.187.96 Lakh — Rs.186.83 Lakh -
Rs.3530.98 Lakh — Rs.4277.26 Lakh) as computed below and to be considered as addition to

fixed assets for the purpose of computation of return on equity.

I Particulars for 2020-21 Amount (Rs. In Lakh)
Refer to Note 1 of Audited Annual Accounts, Addition of Fixed Assets for 75019.28
2020-21
Refer to Note 1 of Audited Annual Accounts, Addition of Intangible Assets 187.96
Refer to Note 1 of Audited Annual Accounts, Adjustment in Tangible Assets 186.83
Refer to Note 13: Deferred Revenue Arising from Government Grant 4277.26
Refer to Note 13: Deferred Revenue Arising from Consumer Contribution 3530.98
Net Addition of Fixed Assets B 67212.17

262 The computations of the equity base for allowing returns following the amount of returns are shown

hereunder:
Table: 2J (Computation of Return on Equity)
Sl. 5 oo Parti-culars e et 1’*’Aamineﬂ\mc'untin"”
No. | (Rs. in Lakh)
" Actual Equity base atthe beginning of the year
1 Share Capital it i e e, 7 11055200
Free Reserve 346668.11
Total J S = i w T 45122011
5 | Admissible equity base at the beginning of the year r © 295379.94
& Addition to Equity base during the yeiar SR S e 7]7A___  64965.81 J
12

West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission



[ sl G e s S A e " Admitted Amount in
Particulars
No. (Rs. in Lakh)
4

Actual Equity base at the end of the year [(1)+(3 T SR SR

= | Net Addition o the original cost of Fixed Assets during theyear RGN T

6 | Normative addition to Equity [30% /% of sl. No. (5) 5) above] 20163.65
7 | Amount to be considered as addition &ﬁr@hwe—ye;rfbemg E@Er'oﬁgﬂ )'_ﬂ _____ 2016365
Admissible Equity Base atthe end of year [ (8)= (2)+(7)] PER RS T T

9 Average admissible Equity Base [((2)+(8)/2] TR Sl D

10 | Allowable return'@ 15.¢ 5% on on sl. No. (9) above

S st

2.0 Borrowing Costs:
271 WBSETCL has claimed Rs.39863.52 Lakh of total borrowing cost for the year 2020-21 as detailed

below:

(i) Rs.27938.34 Lakh as interest on capital borrowings,

(i) Rs.10066.18 Lakh as interest on normative loan,

(iii) Rs.459.00 Lakh on interest on bonds for creation of pension fund,
(iv) Rs.1324.48 Lakh for interest on working capital and

(V) Rs.75.52 Lakh for other finance charges.

972 In the Note: 21 of the audited annual account the total financing cost after interest capitalized is
reflected as Rs.29713.08 Lakh. The reconciliation based on actual borrowing cost (excluding normative
interest) claimed in Form-C and Form 1.17(c) vis-a-vis Note: 21 of audited accounts is as below:

Table: 2K (Borrowing Cost Reconciliation)

e T Tl Note-20 of Audited | Reconciliation with Form-
Particulars Units
account C and1 17( )
Interest on Loan Capritai o\ Bslan| EAESICRS 3137652
Interest on 8.5% Pension Trust Bonds | Rs. Lakh 3380184 | 459.00
Interest on Working Capital Rs Lakh | & 1240.22
Other Finance Charges el . mE . - | 5
Less: Interest Capitalised e | Rs. lakn T R e 4164.28
Total Rs. Lakh T o29MapB| - . 2898598
e Bl o o e = =
13

West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission



It may be noted that the consid
through the tariff i

compute the admissible amounts in each sub-head as analyzed below in seriatim:

Order on APR of WBSETCL for the year 2020-21

Few#da ST

eration of excess interest capitalized in earlier years, if any, is to be serviced

n respective years as decided by the Commission. Now the Commission proceeds to

273 Interest on Loan Capital: WBSETCL vide submission made in Form -E(T) of volume -1l of the petition

has claimed interest on capital loans amounting to Rs.27938.34 Lakh as due on opening outstanding debt and

fresh borrowing made during the year 2020-21. Commission considers servicing of

considering asset addition during the year as follows:
Table: 2L (Break-up of Debt & Equity to Service)

debt and equity

SINo Particulars \ Amount -Rs Lakhs
1 Asset Addition as per Books of Accounts in 2020-21 l 75020 41
2 Less S e an e S
i Assets on Consumer Contribution during 2020-21 N 3530.98
e e e S SRR s REET T
3 Net Asset Added during the year (Sl 1 - SI 2 i-SI 2ii) 67212.18
4 Serviceable through Equity 20163.65
5 | Serviceable through Debt N R R AR G T 4704853
Commission now proceeds to compute Interest on Loan Capital as follows:
Table; 2M (Detail of Loan Capital)
3 5. - ‘ Original ) e _W =GR e T
S| Opening | Repayme | Fresh Interest Closing
Particulars ‘ amount of \
No | balance nt due drawal | paid balance
loan | \
et 5 L e ] [ e e e e e .
| Amount (Rs. In Lakh)
Secured non-convertible 1 RN = o SiEL LS
1 18300. 00‘ 0.00 0.00 0. 00 0. 00 0.00
bonds (9.75%) | | \
Secured non-convertible | ! 4 i
2 onds (10.29%) 25000.00  25000.00 0.00 0. OO\ 2570.27|  25000.00
s 1 R R ]
14

West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission




Order on APR of WBSETCL for the year 2020-21

Original "f—(",ﬁ’_ '''' R o =
Sl Opening | Repayme | Fresh Interest Closing
Particulars amount of | .
No balance | ntdue drawal paid balance
loan ‘ |
- 5 I B I ———— e J_i,_.i_ S
‘\ Amount (Rs. In Lakh)
3 | PFC Limited \ 10680.00#9078.43 1068.05 o.oojfstﬁﬁ—ﬁms
4 | REC Limited 34844843 17357848 15490.17| 692981 16994.12 ~165018.12
5 [LIC —— [ 1636500 *6*15631'1 123122 000 52884] 492489
6 | NABARD '_'4 _Eswﬂ 35_4'73.’69}"" 3405.01| 1124850 407556 4431658
7 | HUDCO 20000.00] _5417.5?4 127472 000 456.14] 414281
8 | State Bank of India soo.ook 538804 117.13| 4432005 93381)  49591.16)
9 | Loan from State Govt 117195.00] 5996336 490188 ﬁ)rﬂl 5015.ﬂ 55061.48
10 | CAPITAL LOAN TOTAL | 60213620 32105524/ 27488.18 62498.36 31376.52| 356065.42
1 | NetinterestAdmitted | 602136.20] 321055.24 E 2748871’812’7—64855 30660.60] 34061558
Less: Interest Caipitgﬁied;__ﬁ#_ S e s 1T g A
e N R SR OIS Esags.s—z‘ =

Commission admits Rs 26496.32 lakhs as Interest on Loan Capital borrowing considering weighted average

interest rate @9.2676% on average balance considering 70% debt for asset added during the year.

274 Interest on Normative Debt:

9741 WBSETCL has claimed a sum of Rs.10066.18 Lakh towards interest on normative loan in its
submission under Form: C. The Commission proceeds to determine the admissible amount of interest on
normative debt following the principle adopted by the Commission in previous APR orders by considering the
cumulative asset addition vis-a-vis actual addition to debt since 2007-08 as below.

Table: 2N (Cumulative Asset and Debt Addition)

oar Actual addition to Debt Actual addition to Fixed Assets
Amount (Rs. In Lakh)
2007 — 2008 29249.00 0.00
2008 - 2009 23427.00 32637.10

15
West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission




Order on APR of WBSETCL for the year 2020-21 o

Actual addition to Debt Actual addition to Fixed Assets
- Amount (Rs. In Lakh)
2009 - 2010 54041.00 7034268
2010 - 2011 11443.00 24742 .55
2011 -2012 38652.00 23698.70
2012 - 2013 6309.37 45400.13
2013 -2014 18113.73 42158.59
2014 - 2015 38655.02 49709.04
2015-2016 45822 .66 61061.05
2016 - 2017 45547 45 59332.71
2017 - 2018 45101.66 91873.82
2018 - 2019 22457 80 103014.62
2019 - 2020 30707.49 72145 .61
2020-2021 62498.36 6721217
Total 472025.54 743328.77

2742 As the cumulative actual addition to debt (Rs.472025.54 Lakh) during the above period is lower than
70% (ie. 63.50%) of the cumulative addition to the fixed assets (i.e. Rs.743328.77 Lakh) during this period, the
asset created by deploying equity beyond the normative admissible equity is required to be serviced as
normative debt in terms of the Tariff Regulations. The admissible interest on such normative debt comes to
Rs.2013.56 Lakh as detailed below:

Table: 20 (Interest on Normative Debt)

5 G T el .

“Amount (Rs. In

5 Particulars for 2020-21 Lakh)

1 | Opening balance before éﬁstiméhﬁfm@‘dﬁ i 2402809

2 | Less: cumulative reﬁﬁngrmamﬁ\g debt upt_cirp;é_vidus ; 157175
year

3| Opening balance of net normative debt = T 2287034

I | Acualaddiionfodebtthisyear

6249836

16
West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission




Particulars for 2020-21

Order on APR of WBSETCL for the year 2020-21

~ Amount (Rs. In

s Derivation Lakh)

5 | Addition to the fixed assets during the year e S

6 | Normative addition to debt @70% of c above =07 | 4704852 |

7 ' A Te=higherof | 62498.36
Addition to debt for the year to be considered to APR b&d

§ | Addiional gross normative debt for the year Fi=eb | TG00

9| Repayment of normative debt during the year on actual F2=all0 ©2287.03 |

10 | Net additional gross normative debt during the year G=F1-F2 -2287.034J

11 | Closing balance of net normative debt | h=atg ~ 20583.30

12 | Average balance of normative debt eI LR |=(a;5§12_' 2172682

13 | Weighted average rate of interest paid on term loanduringthe | | 9.2676%
year

T o oaeaittaoned - .. | T 201356 |

15 | Closing Gross Normat'@?[ﬁaﬁn LA | Bl=AMEY s 7_240278709—

L16 CJr’r:{uléti_\ié Ré;}ayn?éntdfﬂérhati\fré Debtupto Current Year | B2=A2+F2 | 777"_3'444’.77{]

275 Interest on Pension Bond: WBSETCL in the APR petition has claimed Rs.459.00 Lakh towards

interest on 8.5% Bonds issued for staff terminal benefit pension bond for the year 2020-21. During

reconciliation of the submission made in Form: C and the interest amount is found as Rs.459.00 Lakh as

detailed in Table: 2K above. This amount comes within their entitlement as it is a part of the order for

restructuring process of erstwhile WBSEB. Accordingly, the Commission admits Rs. 459.00 Lakh for interest

on Pension Trust Bonds during the year.

276

Interest on Working Capital:

(i) Inthe APR for 2020-21, WBSETCL has claimed an amount of Rs.1324.48 Lakh on normative basis

as interest on working capital loan. Whereas, in Form: C of Volume Il of the APR petition, it is

submitted that, WBSETCL has obtained short-term loan from Canara Bank and UBI to meet up its

working capital and has paid an interest amounting to Rs.1240.22 Lakh.

West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission

17



Order on APR of WBSETCL for the year 2020-21

(i) In terms of regulations 56.5.1 of the Tariff Regulations, working capital requirement on normative
basis is @ 18% on the base amount derived by summation of annual fixed charges and fuel and
power purchase cost reduced by the elements of the ARR determined, viz., depreciation etc. The
Commission vide Paragraph 7 of its order dated April 6, 2022 in Case No SM-30/21-22 has ordered
that “The interest on working capital which has already been determined for the period effective on
and from 01.04.2016 in the tariff orders issued by the Commission considering the SBI PLR/MCLR
without any float will be trued up based on actual working capital interest paid, subject to the ceiling
of the interest on working capital assessed on normative basis at the rate of one-year MCLR of SBI,
as on 15t April of the concemed year, plus 350 basis points.”

(i) The one-year Marginal Cost of Lending Rates (MCLR) of the State Bank of India as on 1st April,
2020 was 7.75%. The Commission thus has considered normative Interest on working capital at the
rate of 11.25% (7.75% + 3.50%) for interest calculation as per Regulation 5652 of Tariff
Regulations. The following table shows the calculation in this regard.

Table: 2P (Interest on Working Capital)
Sl. No. Particulars (g
Lakh

1 Net Annual Fixed Charges for 2020-21 146295.31

2 Less: Depreciation 29303.89

5. Less: Advance against depreciation 0.00

4 Less: Return on Equity 47346.57

5 Less: Reserve for Unforeseen Exigencies 0.00

6 Less: Deferred Revenue Expenses 0.00

7 Total deductions: (sum of (2) to (6)) 76650.46

8 Allowable Fixed Charge for computation of Working Capital (1)-(7) 69644 .86

9 Allowable Working Capital @18% on 8 12536.07

10 Interest at State Bank MCLR (7.75%) plus 3.5% 11.25%

1 Normative Interest on Working Capital [9 x 10] 1410.31

12 Actual Interest for working capital paid 1240.22

18

West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission




Order on APR of WBSETCL for the year 2020-21

Amount in Rs.
SI. No. Particulars
Lakh
13 Interest on Working Capital Admitted [Min (11,12)] 1240.22

The actual interest claimed by WBSETCL being less than the normative interest on working capital, the
Commission admits the actual interest of Rs.1240.22 Lakh for the year 2020-21 as per the provisions of the

Tariff Regulations.

277 Other Finance Charges: WBSETCL has claimed Rs.75.52 Lakh as other financial charges in its APR

petition for the year 2020-21. From Note: 21 of the audited account it is observed that, the service fees/

commitment charges are Rs.75.52 Lakh. Rs.75.52 Lakh booked under Note: 21 of the audited account is
admitted under the head ‘other finance charges' for the year 2020-21 in terms of regulation 5.6.4.2 of the Tariff

Regulations.

2.7.8 Inview of above analysis, the total admissible borrowing cost comes as below:
Table: 2Q (Admissible Borrowing Cost)

[ Particulars As claimed
Units Admitted

(Rs. In Lakh) (form E(b))

Interest on Loan Capital o Rs.Lakh T . 26496.32
§ | 38004.52 ..

Interest on Normative Debt Rs. Lakh 2013.56
Interest on 8.5% Pension Trust Bonds : Rs. Lakh 1459.00 459.00
Intereston Working Capital | Rs.Lakh 1324.48 124022
Other Finance Charges - el |- . JhaERl 7552
Total T . tRelam | - 58easr| @ 9025487 |

28  Depreciation:
2.8.1 In the tariff order for the year 2020-21 Rs.30215.87 Lakh was allowed under the head of Depreciation.
In audited accounts of WBSETCL for 2020-21 under Note: 22, depreciation has been shown as Rs.30251.60
Lakh. Depreciation as reported in Accounts includes amortization of Rs.947.71 Lakh following IND AS
accounting procedure.

19
West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission



Order on APR of WBSETCL for the year 2020-21

282 Depreciation is an uncontrollable head of expenditure in ARR for any base year of the control period
and the related ensuing years. Accordingly, the Commission admits Rs.29303.89 Lakh as depreciation for the
year 2020-21 after due adjustment on amortization amount of Rs.947.71 Lakh (Rs.492.18 Lakh + Rs.455.53
Lakh). As per the auditor's certificate submitted in volume-Il of APR petition depreciation of SLDC assets is
Rs.3.77 Lakh during 2020-21. Thus, the break-up of depreciation admitted in 2020-21 is as below:

Table: 2R (Break-up of Depreciation)

T Admitted in APR (Rs. lakh)

e . BBe - . ww
T o . AR =

Particulars

Depreciation

:

29 Advance Against Depreciation | Interest Credit:

291 Interms of the Tariff Regulations, depreciation is primarily used for repayment of loan capital. Where,
the amount of depreciation falls short of amount of loan repayment such shortfall is allowed under advance
against depreciation (AAD) limited to 1/10 of original amount of allowable loan. Similarly, when amount of loan
repayment in a year is less than allowed depreciation, an interest credit at the rate of weighted average cost of
debt for the corresponding year needs to be adjusted on such excess depreciation charged. Further in terms
of the Tariff Regulations, it is required to be ensured that the depreciation allowed should not go beyond 90%
of the original cost of asset and after repayment of entire loan the resulting depreciable amount shall be
spread over the balance useful life of the fixed asset. The Commission has accordingly, in the APR order for

2019-20 had determined the cumulative amount of ‘excess of depreciation over repayment’ as on 31.03.2020
amounting to Rs.27391.08 Lakh.

992 Based on the admitted depreciation and repayment of capital loan, calculation of interest credit is
shown in the following table:

Table: 2S (Advance Against Depreciation / Interest Credit)

i s SEEE 5 & o S ST
Particulars Derivation Rs. lakh
No
1 | Repayment of Admissible Loan PR R J’i = - ©27488.18
2 | 110th oforiginaﬁﬁountofloan = BN e (e e 6021362

West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission



Order on APR of WBSETCL for the year 2020-21

3 | Maximum repayment admissible C=MIN (A, B) 27488.18
4 | Depreciation allowed D | 2930389
5 | Excess of depreciation & AAD over repayment up to last financial year E 127391.08
5 | Excess of depreciation over repayment | F=(D+E)-C 2920679
7 | Weighted average costof debtin 2020-21 e S T ] b
8 | Interest credit for the year 2020-21 RN e '77: ;7@ |

210 Repayment of Pension Bond: As per terms of the Govt of West Bengal Notification No. 313-
PO/O/III/3R-29/2008mdated 19.09.2008, the 8.5% Pension Trust Bond of Rs.27000.00 Lakh is re-payable in 5
(five) equal annual instalments after 10 (ten) years of moratorium period and accordingly 1/5% of Rs. 27000.00
Lakh ie., Rs.5400.00 Lakh was due in 2020-21. WBSETCL has repaid an amount of Rs.5400.00 Lakh

towards fifth instalment of bond issued for mitigation of liabilities against terminal benefit fund as is evident

from Note: 11 of audited accounts and has claimed this as a charge for reimbursement against ARR for 2020-

21. Such amount is accordingly admitted.

211 ULDC Charges: WBSETCL has claimed expenditure towards payment of ULDC charges to Power
Grid Corporation of India Limited as Rs.1213.09 Lakh, which is evident from Note: 23 of the audited account.
The entire amount has been claimed under SLDC expenses as per the auditor's certificate submitted as

Annexure-l11. Accordingly, the Commission decides to admit the amount under SLDC expenses.

212 Charges Payable to Eastern Regional Power Committee (ERPC): As per note 23 to the annual

accounts of 2020-21, an amount of Rs.16.00 Lakh was paid to ERPC and entire amount is claimed under
transmission business of WBSETCL. The same is admitted by the Commission.

213 Charges Payable for Bakreswar and Santaldih Transmission Systems:

2131 WBSETCL is operating the transmission system constructed by the West Bengal Power Development
Corporation Limited (in short 'WBPDCL') associated with the Bakreswar and Santaldih Power Stations.
WBPDCL is to recover, the expenditure incurred by them relating to these transmission systems, from
WBSETCL in instalments.

21
West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission



Order on APR of WBSETCL for the year 2020-21

2.13.2 As per Note: 23 to the audited accounts of 2020-21, an amount of Rs.5220.88 Lakh was paid by
WBSETCL towards transmission charges to WBPDCL during the year. The Commission now admits the
amount of Rs.5220.88 Lakh on account of charges payable to WBPDCL for Bakreswar and Santaldih
transmission systems in the APR for 2020-21.

2133 The Commission shall, however, determine the admissible fixed charge of Bakreswar Transmission
system and Santaldih Transmission system for the year 2020-21 in the APR order of WBPDCL for the year
2020-21. Adjustment, if any, on the payable amount of WBSETCL to WBPDCL for the Bakreswar and
Santaldih Transmission systems due to such APR order of WBPDCL, shall be dealt with in the tariff order in
respect of WBPDCL for the subsequent period.

214 Income Tax: In the APR application of 2020-21 WBSETCL has claimed an amount of Rs.9939.77
Lakh for income tax. The Commission observes from the cash flow statement of the audited annual accounts
of WBSETCL that Rs.9939.77 Lakh has been paid as Income Tax during 2020-21. Accordingly, the
Commission decides to admit the amount of Rs.9939.77 Lakh under the head Income tax for the year 2020-
21.

215 Reserve for Unforeseen Exigencies: In terms of regulation 5.11 of the Tariff Regulations, WBSETCL

was allowed Rs.3834.24 Lakh in the tariff under head Reserve for Unforeseen Exigencies from 2006-07 to
2010-11. WBERC vide order dated 10.6.2014 while disposing Review of APR order for 2011-12 directed
WBSETCL to maintain investment under the said fund as on 31.3.2013 i.e. Rs.4804.69 Lakh and continue with
investment of such amount with accrued interest. The Commission does not consider to allow any amount
under this head in APR 2020-21 as treated by the way in the Tariff Order for 2020-21.

Table: 2T (Reserve for Unforeseen Exigency Fund)

; ~ As per Audited Account of
Sl. No. Particulars
2020-21 (Rs. In Lakh)
1 Opening Balance of Reserve for Unforeseen Exigency Fund ~7490.38
2 | Interestearned during the year PR & 150583
3 | Reserve for Unforeseen Exigency Fund as on 31.03.2021 b 8996.21
e i s imag 2

West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission



Order on APR of WBSETCL for the year 2020-21

Note: The position for ‘Reserve for Unforeseen Exigencies Fund' as provided with Auditor's Certificate vide
Dir(Op)/WBSETCL/RAC/1(xi)/419 dated 07.02.2023, submitted by WBSETCL.

WBSETCL is directed to maintain this fund in terms of regulation 5241, 5242 and 5.24.3 of the Tariff
Regulations failing which an amount to be withheld from the re-determined ARR during APR of any

subsequent year in terms of regulation 5.11.2 of the Tariff Regulations.

216  Special allocations: WBSETCL has claimed Rs.3390.62 Lakh under the head ‘special allocation’ for
recovery of APR claims from 2013-14 to 2014-15. The Commission in its APR order for 2019-20 has already
allowed adjustment of Rs.775.11 Lakh in respect of APR for 2013-14 and Rs.2615.51 Lakh in respect of APR
for 2014-15 has also adjusted in the Tariff order for 2022-23.

217  Income from Non-tariff Sources: The incomes from other non-tariff sources during the year 2020-21
has been claimed as Rs.3756.36 Lakh excluding SLDC. In Para: 2.14 above, Rs.1505.83 Lakh is hereby
recorded to interest on Reserve for Unforeseen Exigencies Fund. As per note 19 to the annual accounts of
WBSETCL total other income is Rs.5695.34 Lakh. Accordingly, the income from non-tariff sources in 2020-21
for the purpose of APR determination works out at Rs.4189.51 Lakh (Rs.5695.34 Lakh — Rs.1505.83 Lakh).

Further, from the auditor's certificate submitted in Volume-l of the petition it is observed that other income
from SLDC operation is Rs.1118.53 Lakh including fees for open access, interests pertaining to investments,
etc. Thus, non-tariff income pertaining to transmission function comes to Rs.3070.98 Lakh (Rs.4189.51 Lakh -
Rs.1118.53 Lakh) which is admitted by the Commission in APR 2020-21.

218 SLDC Expenses: WBSETCL has submitted the details of SLDC expenses through auditor's
certificate as Annexure-lll in Volume-Il of their APR petition specifying capital expenditure of Rs. 0.33 lakh and
revenue expenditure of Rs.1849.08 Lakh. SLDC expenses on different revenue heads such as employee cost,
repair & maintenance cost, administrative & general expense, rates & taxes, depreciation, etc. are already

discussed in above paragraphs as described in table below:

23

West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission



Order on APR of WBSETCL for the year 2020-21

Table: 2U (SLDC Expenses)

Sl. No. Particulars As claimed w i o
APR
- ~ Amount fRs. In Lakh)

1 ULDC Charges - ~1213.09 1213.09
2 Employee cost 540.84 540.84
3 Repair & maintenance éi@n_s_és A o R 4597
- Administrative & General charges = dea ATl 4541
b Depreciation 347 .77

OVERALL Expenses 1849.08 1849.08

The Commission in the tariff order of 2020-21 has allowed SLDC to continue to levy SLDC charges at the rate
of 0.5 paise /kWh every month from the licensees. The amount is to be deposited in WBSLDC Fund as per
West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission (Miscellaneous Provisions) Regulations, 2013 and all
expenditure for operation of SLDC shall be incurred from WBSLDC Fund exclusively. From note-18 of the
audited accounts of WBSETCL, the amount earned during 2020-21 is Rs.2120.34 Lakh.

219  Income from Short-term Open Access: As per note -18 to the audited accounts of WBSETCL, an
amount of Rs.16789.33 Lakh has been earned by WBSETCL under the head “Short Term Open Access
Charges" during the year 2020-21. Thus, the total income of Rs.16789.33 Lakh from short-term open access is
being considered by the Commission an income during the year 2020-21 and adjusted from the Gross ARR.

220
Lakh as incentive on the basis of their annual availability of 99.84 % during the year 2020-21 against the target
availability for incentive of 99.75%. In view of admitted ARR, the admissible incentive in terms of paragraph 8
of schedule 10 of the Tariff Regulations, comes to Rs.134.89 Lakh as detailed below:

Incentive for Transmission Licensee: WBSETCL in their APR application has claimed Rs.153.18

Table: 2V (Computation of Incentive)

Amount
(Rs. In Lakh)

SI. No [tem

24
West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission



Order on APR of WBSE TCL for the year 2020-21

1 Net Revenue requirement of WBSETCL excluding incentive (A-1) © 145564.76 |
2 Annual availability e : © 99.84%
3 Target availability g  99.75%
4 Incentive [(1) x ((2) - (3)) / (3)] 131.34J
291  Fixed Charges as Admitted: Based on the foregoing analyses, the total amount of fixed charges

allowable to WBSETCL for transmission utility function has been shown in Annexure-1. As may be seen there-
from, the total allowable fixed charges for WBSETCL comes to Rs.146426.65 Lakh, out of which
Rs.145696.10 Lakh is related to transmission business.

Annexure 1 (Aggregate Revenue Requnrement)

West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission

| sl . Claimed | Admitted ‘ o Transmission
Head of Fixed Charges SLDC
No. in APR in APR J Business
Amount (Rs. In Lakh)
1 | Employee Cost 32698.10 | 2949771f 540.84 28956.87
2 | Repairs and Maintenance (R&M) 6582.74 6582.74 \ 4597 6536.77
3 | Administrative and General charges 187198 | 114079 |  4541| 109538
4 Llcensmg & Flihng Fees A gt 7%37255” 325 55 k 0.00 _7_325_557
5 | Outsourcing S 349418 | 349418 |  000| 349418
Rates & Taxes (Other than on Income & SREST | =
6 215.14 215.14 0.00 21514
Profit)
7 | Insurance Premium SIS 0001 000| 000  000]
8 | Interest on Capital borrowings St 0793834 | 2649632 | 000 2649632
9 | Interest on normative loan 710066.18 | 2013.56 | 0.00 2013.56 |
Interest on Bonds for creation of Pension : -
10 459.00 459.00 0.00 459.00
Fund
11 | Repayment of Pension Bonds 5400.00 |  5400.00 0.00 5400.00 |
12 | Other Finance Charges 7552|7552 000 7552
13 | Depreciaton 3025160 | 29303.89 | 377 2930012 |
25



Sl. ; Claimed | Admitted = Transmission

o Head of Fixed Charges 2 e SLDC Sl
Amount (Rs. In Lakh)

14 | Advance against Depreciation | 312356 000 000 0.00

15 | Taxes under Income Tax Act 9939.77 9939.77 0.00 9939.77

16 | Reserve for Unforeseen Exigencies T Geo| . 000) 000|000

17 | Retumson Equty 4868308 | 4734657 | 0.0 4734657

—18 Charges payable to WBPDCL on account of e §200.88 : A 5#20.88ﬁ

Bakreswar & Santaldih transmission systems

19 | ULDC Charges B 121@91'2’1’3.09* 121309 - 0.00

720 | Charges payableto ERPC |  1600|  16.00 000 1600

21 | Interest on Working Capital 132048 | 124022|  000|  1240.22 |

22 | Gross Revenue Requirement 188899.19 | 169980.93  1849.08 |  168131.85

23 | Less: T = e & ot re e ke e o . 0.00

(i) Income from non-tariff sources | ars636| 418951 111853 | 307098

(i) Interest Credit || 000| Z7/0678| 000 2706.78 |

(i) SLDC Charges | 2120.34 ST

(iii) STOA charges L 1678933 | 16789.33 000 1678933

Sub-total 22666.03 | 23685.62 1118.53 22567.09

24 | Net Revenue Requirement 166233.16 | 146295.31 730.55 145564.76

25 | Add: Incentive CP e i TR TY G G I SNRSE R I

26 | Add: Special allocation” SR g b s U

E Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) "iééhs.é’sﬁl2{6_426.65"[" 73055  145696.10

26

West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission



Order on APR of WBSETCL for the year 2020-21

Chapter 3 Amount Adjustable on APR

3.1 As shown at the paragraph 2.21 of the previous chapter, the re-determined amount of fixed charges of
WBSETCL for the year 2020-21 comes to Rs.146426.65 Lakh out of which Rs.145696.10 Lakh is related to
transmission business of WBSETCL.

39 The revenue from operation had been earned by WBSETCL by way of transmission charges and
short-term open access charges with reference to its audited accounts are as follows:

() As per note 18 of the Annual report 2020-21 revenue from transmission charge was
Rs.163041.08 Lakh. As per note 18.1 the transmission charge booked for the year 2020-21
includes arrears of Rs 1443.98 lakh for 2018-19, Rs 15983.01 lakh for 2019-20 and Rs 2615.51
lakh as per APR order for 2014-15. Commission in the Tariff order dated 16.12.2020 for 2018-19
and 2019-20 allowed WBSETCL to adjust the recoverable/ refundable amount for the period from
01.04.2018 to 31.03.2020 in 12 (twelve) equal monthly installments commencing from
01.01.2021. Accordingly, WBSETCL has booked the arrear amount for 2018-19 and 2019-20 in
their revenue income for 2020-21 as per accounting principles. WBSETCL further submitted
through an affidavit that an amount of Rs 28919.02 lakh on account of arrear for 2018-19 and
2019-20 as per Tariff order for 2018-19 and 2019-20 and APR adjustment of 2013-14 (Rs
1382 87 lakh for 2018-19, Rs 15764.09 lakh for 2019-20 and Rs 757.60 lakh for 2013-14) is
being unrealized. Commission decides to consider the arrear amount for 2018-19, 2019-20 and
2013-14 booked in the annual accounts as revenue realized for operation. WBSETCL shall
realize the arrear amount as per tariff order for 2018-19 and 2019-20 from the long-term system
users. The recoverable amount of Rs 2615.51 Lakh as per APR 2014-15 has been released by
the Commission in the Tariff order of WBSETCL for 2022-23. Since WBSETCL has provided the
amount of Rs 2615.51 lakh recoverable in APR 2014-15 as revenue income in annual accounts
for 2020-21 as per accounting policy the same is also considered to arrive at the revenue income
from transmission charges for the year 2020-21. Accordingly, the net revenue income from
transmission charge for the year 2020 — 2021 will be Rs.163041.08 Lakh as provided in the
Annual accounts of WBSETCL for 2020-21. WBSETCL shall also realize the arrear amount as
per tariff order for 2020-21, 2021-22 and 2022-23 from the long term system users.

27
West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission



(i) WBSETCL has also earned Rs.16789.33 Lakh on account of short-term open access charges
during the year 2020-21, which has already been considered for arriving at admissible net ARR
as mentioned in paragraph 2.18.

(iii) Income booked in Annual Accounts from amortization of government grant of Rs.455.53 Lakh
and amortization of consumer contribution towards capital asset of Rs.492.18 Lakh have already
been adjusted in paragraph 2.7.2 in chapter-2. Revenue realized from Scheduling and SLDC
charges is not adjusted with income of transmission business of WBSETCL as already narrated
in Paragraph 3.1.

(iv) Further as per note 16.1 to the audited accounts, no amount (Rs.17207.12 Lakh — Rs.17207.12
Lakh) is observed to have been received during 2020-21 on account of Inter State Transmission
Charges in respect of 400 kV Single Circuit Kolaghat — Baripada transmission fine and 220 kv

single circuit Santaldih — Chandil transmission line.

Thus, the total revenue income comes as under:

Sl. e e ) Amount
Particulars ;
No. (Rs. in Lakh)
i Revenue from transmission charged as pé_f note 18 of audited annual reports and ek - 0l87
accounts of WBSETCL for 2020-21 :
i Amount received from Power Grid Corpic;fation (para §.é(iv) above) 0.00
3. Revenue realized from operation for the year 202021 __15041}1@

3.3 As it comes out from the findings in paragraph 3.1 and 3.2 above, WBSETCL has a over recovery of
Rs.17344 98 Lakh as given below:

Sl. : A ' ~ Amount
Particulars

No. (Rs. in Lakh)

1. Approved realizabié re;énue admitted in KPR 'fBr 2020-21 : 7 145696.16_
Actual amount of revenue from operation realized for the year 2020-21 as per

2. 163041.08
paragraph 3.2

3 Net refundable revenue amounf B t;e aajugted for 2ﬁ§0;21 Shaa | 17544@

28

West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission



Order on APR of WBSETCL for the year 2020-21

34  In terms of the Tariff Regulations, the over recovery of Rs.17344.98 Lakh or a part thereof may be
adjusted with the amount of Aggregate Revenue Requirement for 2023-24 or that for any other ensuing year
or through a separate order, as may be decided by the Commission. The decision of the Commission in this
regard will be given in the subsequent tariff order of WBSETCL or in a separate order.

35 WBSETCL is directed to comply with the directions as following.

351 The Commission in the APR order for 2018-19 had directed WBSETCL to enter into a service
agreement with the owner of 637 CKM Transmission Line which is maintained by WBSETCL. WBSETCL shall
comply with the direction.

352 WBSETCL is directed to submit the actual amount of assets created out of government grant and /or
consumers’ contribution during the year vis -a-vis the cumulative position along with their subsequent APR
petitions.

353 WBSETCL shall submit an audited report along with its subsequent APR petitions specifying the
original cost of assets, loan repayments, depreciation and AAD availed of, depreciation to be shared over
balance useful life, etc. in terms of second proviso of regulation 5.5.2 of the Tariff Regulations as directed in
the APR order 2018-19 and 2019-20.

36 WBSETCL is to take a note of this order.

3.7 A copy of the order may be served upon WBSETCL.

Sd/- Sdl-
(PULAK KUMAR TEWARI) (MALLELA VENKATESWARA RAQ)
MEMBER CHAIRPERSON
Date: 11.12.2023
Sd/-
SECRETARY

29
West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission



